

No. 10-545

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LAWRENCE GOLAN et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR. et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC
KNOWLEDGE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
SHERWIN SIY
GIGI B. SOHN
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N St. NW
Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-0020
gbsohn@publicknowledge.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Must Apply Intermediate Scrutiny to Section 514	3
A. Section 514 of the URAA Is a Content- Neutral Restriction on Speech	3
B. Section 514 of the URAA Alters the Traditional Contours of Copyright.....	6
II. Section 514 Is Not Narrowly Tailored to the Goal of Protecting U.S. Artists Over- seas	8
A. The Asserted Benefits of Section 514 for Domestic Authors Are Purely Con- jectural.....	8
B. A Policy Cannot Be Elevated to the Level of a Substantial Government In- terest Because Foreign Governments Condition Actual Substantial U.S. In- terests on its Implementation.....	14
C. Section 514 Burdens More Speech than Is Necessary to Achieve its Goals.....	18
III. An Increased Likelihood of Achieving a Government Interest Cannot Itself Be a Substantial Interest	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Increasing Chances of Foreign Protection for U.S. Works Is a Purely Conjectural Goal.....	19
B. Extending Compliance with International Instruments to an Indisputable Degree Is Not a Substantial Government Interest.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	9, 20
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (U.S. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Golan v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2007).....	5, 6
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	6
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	4, 5
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	4
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> (“ <i>Turner I</i> ”), 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9, 19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> (“ <i>Turner II</i> ”), 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577, 176 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2010).....	4
<i>United Video, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	20
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barry Steinhardt, American Civil Liberties Union, “Problem of Policy Laundering” 2 (2004).....	18
Berne Conv. Art. 18(3)	21
Decision by the Arbitrator, <i>United States – Measures Affecting the Cross-Border Supply of Gambling and Betting Services</i> , WT/ DS285/ARB (Dec. 21, 2007)	15
Decision by the Arbitrator, <i>United States – Subsidies on Upland Cotton</i> , WT/DS267/ARB/1 (Aug. 31, 2009)	15
Eric Pfanner, <i>Europe Moves Toward Compro- mise on Copyright for Musicians</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 14, 2008	17
Memorandum to Ambassador Mickey Kantor, U.S. Trade Representative, Re: Whether the GATT Uruguay Round Must Be Ratified as a Treaty (July 29, 1994), supplemented, 18 U.S. Op. O.L.C. 232.....	16
Peter Drahos & John Braithwaite, <i>Information Feudalism: Who Owns the Knowledge Econ- omy?</i> 10 (2002).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Understanding on Rules and Procedures Governing the Settlement of Disputes art. 22, Apr. 15, 1994. Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 2, 1869 U.N.T.S. 401	14
7 William F. Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> § 24:1 (2011)	13, 15, 16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT), Intellectual Property Provisions: Joint Hearing on H.R. 4894 and S. 2368 Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property & Judicial Admin. of the H. Judiciary Comm. and the S. Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights & Trademarks of the Senate Judiciary Comm. [hereinafter Joint Hearing], 103d Cong. (1994)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pre-1978 Distribution of Recordings Containing Musical Compositions; Copyright Term Extension; and Copyright per Program Licenses: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Intellectual Property of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	17
